politico-economic climate. This reversal of the trend persisted in the first months of 2013 too, generating

a sentiment of moderate optimism for the performance of 2013.

In the context of the Group's restructuring and extensive negative economic circumstances, the

Company wrote off assets totalling €35.8 m, which mainly concern the impairment of intangible assets,

and also receivables deemed non-recoverable, in order to be rationally recognised in the Statement of

Financial Position.

Effect of impairment on Group results

Prior to the impairment of assets, Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation

(EBITDA) amounted to €852k while losses after taxes and minority interest amounted to €7,383k.

The impairment of intangible assets concerns the brand name of the company by €16,659k and

proprietary software products by €10,447k. In addition, receivables of €15,711k were written off since

Management estimated they were not recoverable due to the harsh financial circumstances. Finally, the

effect of the above transactions on the Group's net income after tax was limited by €7,036k due to the

decrease in deferred tax liabilities.

2012 results before

impairment Impairment
2012 published

results
Turnover 55,930,506 0 55,930,506

Gross Profit 12,263,451 0 12,263,451

Other operating income/(expenses) 1,134,148 (15,710,916) (14,576,768)

Other financial results 60,317 (27,105,947) (27,045,630)

Earnings / (losses) before tax (7,805,456) (42,816,863) (50,622,319)

Income tax 475,946 7,036,129 7,512,075

Earnings / (losses) after tax (7,329,510) (35,780,734) (43,110,244)

Annual financial statements for the period

from 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012

10

Profits/ (losses) for the period attributed to parent
company owners (7,383,001) (35,780,734) (43,163,735)

Earnings/ Losses before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and
Amortisation (EBITDA) 851,861   (15,710,916) (14,859,056)

Following the above write-offs, Consolidated Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and

Amortisation (EBITDA) amounted to €(14,859,056). Accordingly, the Company’s Earnings before

Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) amounted to €(13,693,501). Pre-tax results of the

Group and the Company amounted to €(50,622,319) and €(49,055,732) respectively, while post-tax

results stood at €(43,110,244) and €(41,684,000) for the Group and the Company.

The Group’s operational restructuring was intensified and enabled SingularLogic to maintain

positive operating profits (EBITDA: €852k) before write-offs and to redefine its fixed cost base at much